the twelve months 2024 and 2023, respectively, and after-tax expense was $20.8 million and $22.0 million for the twelve months ended
2024 and 2023, respectively.

(r) Does not total due to rounding.

 18

ENVIRI CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF PROJECTED ADJUSTED DILUTED EARNINGS (LOSS) PER SHARE FROM
CONTINUING OPERATIONS TO DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS
(Unaudited)

  Projected

Three Months

Ending
Twelve Months

Ending
  March 31  December 31
  2025  2025
  Low  High  Low  High
Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations  $ (0.24)  $ (0.17)  $ (0.49)  $ (0.26)

Estimated acquisition amortization expense, net of tax   0.06   0.06   0.24   0.24
Adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations  $ (0.18)  $ (0.11)  $ (0.25)  $ (0.01) (a)

(a) Does not total due to rounding.

   19

ENVIRI CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED EBITDA BY SEGMENT TO OPERATING INCOME (LOSS), AS REPORTED, BY
SEGMENT (Unaudited)

(In thousands)
Harsco

Environmental
 Clean
Earth

Harsco
Rail  Corporate

Consolidated
Totals

Three Months Ended December 31, 2024:
Operating income (loss), as reported  $ (41,042)   $ 20,848   $ (31,781)   $ (10,720)  $ (62,695)

Strategic costs   —   —   —   1,484   1,484
Contract termination charge   5,049   —   —   —   5,049
Charge for environmental matter   27,200   —   —   —   27,200
Provision for forward losses on certain contracts   —   —   12,814   —   12,814
Change in inventory provision   —   —   4,716   —   4,716
Plant, property and equipment impairment charge   23,444   —   1,921   —   25,365
Goodwill and other intangible asset impairment charge   —   —   13,026   —   13,026

Operating income (loss), excluding unusual items   14,651   20,848   696   (9,236)   26,959
Depreciation   25,963   9,493   1,054   294   36,804
Amortization   543   5,829   67   —   6,439

Adjusted EBITDA  $ 41,157   $ 36,170   $ 1,817   $ (8,942)  $ 70,202
Revenues, as reported  $ 240,316   $ 240,919   $ 77,473   $ 558,708
Adjusted EBITDA margin (%)   17.1 %   15.0 %   2.3 %   12.6 %

Three Months Ended December 31, 2023:
Operating income (loss), as reported   24,750   15,972   (41,941)   (13,205)   (14,424)

Strategic costs   —   —   —   1,979   1,979
Net gain on lease incentive   1,729   —   —   —   1,729

Provision for forward losses and other contract costs on
certain contracts   —   —   47,024   —   47,024
Net gain on sale of assets   —   —   (2,374)   —   (2,374)

Operating income (loss), excluding unusual items   26,479   15,972   2,709   (11,226)   33,934
Depreciation   28,865   6,724   —   474   36,063
Amortization   1,009   6,112   —   —   7,121

Adjusted EBITDA  $ 56,353   $ 28,808   $ 2,709   $ (10,752)   $ 77,118
Revenues, as reported  $ 292,245   $ 236,571   $ 70,515   $ 599,331
Adjusted EBITDA margin (%)   19.3 %   12.2 %   3.8 %   12.9 %

   20

ENVIRI CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED EBITDA BY SEGMENT TO OPERATING INCOME (LOSS), AS REPORTED, BY
SEGMENT (Unaudited)

(In thousands)
Harsco

Environmental
Clean
Earth  Harsco

Rail  Corporate
Consolidated

Totals

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2024:
Operating income (loss), as reported  $ 32,013   $ 92,156   $ (58,032)   $ (34,392)  $ 31,745

Strategic costs   —   —   —   4,137   4,137
Adjustment to net gain on lease incentive   (451)   —   —   —   (451)
Contract termination charge   5,049   —   —   —   5,049
Charge for environmental matter   27,200   —   —   —   27,200
Remeasurement of long-lived assets   —   —   10,695   —   10,695
Provision for forward losses on certain contracts   —   —   32,733   —   32,733
Change in inventory provision   —   —   4,716   —   4,716
Net gain on sale of businesses   (10,029)   —   —   (449)   (10,478)
Net gain on sale of assets   —   —   —   (3,281)   (3,281)
Goodwill and other Intangible asset impairment charge   2,840   —   13,026   —   15,866
Plant, property and equipment impairment charge   23,444   —   1,921   —   25,365

Operating income (loss), excluding unusual items   80,066   92,156   5,059   (33,985)   143,296
Depreciation   109,756   33,840   3,478   1,255   148,329
Amortization   3,068   23,976   224   —   27,268

Adjusted EBITDA  $ 192,890   $ 149,972   $ 8,761   $ (32,730)  $ 318,893
Revenues, as reported  $ 1,111,512   $ 939,845   $ 291,288   $ 2,342,645
Adjusted EBITDA margin (%)   17.4 %   16.0 %   3.0 %   13.6 %

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2023:
Operating income (loss), as reported  $ 77,635   $ 76,974   (31,671)   $ (43,000)   $ 79,938

Strategic costs   —   —   —   6,360   6,360
Contingent consideration adjustment   —   —   —   (828)   (828)
Net gain on lease incentive   (8,053)   —   —   —   (8,053)
Change in provision for expected credit losses   5,284   —   —   —   5,284
Provision for forward losses and other contract-related
costs on certain contracts   —   —   42,849   —   42,849
Net gain on sale of assets   —   —   (2,374)   —   (2,374)
Severance costs   1,146   —   (537)   —   609
Property, plant and equipment impairment charge   14,099   —   —   —   14,099

Operating income (loss), excluding unusual items   90,111   76,974   8,267   (37,468)   137,884
Depreciation   113,571   23,252   —   2,133   138,956
Amortization   4,030   24,583   —   —   28,613

Adjusted EBITDA   207,712   124,809   8,267   (35,335)   305,453
Revenues, as reported  $ 1,140,904   $ 928,321   $ 296,795   $ 2,366,020
Adjusted EBITDA margin (%)   18.2 %   13.4 %   2.8 %   12.9 %

   21

ENVIRI CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF CONSOLIDATED ADJUSTED EBITDA TO CONSOLIDATED INCOME (LOSS)
FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS AS REPORTED (Unaudited)

  Three Months Ended December 31
(In thousands)  2024  2023
Consolidated income (loss) from continuing operations  $ (81,688)  $ (53,002)

Add back (deduct):

Equity in (income) loss of unconsolidated entities, net   (74)   168
Income tax expense (benefit) from continuing operations   (14,306)   4,020
Defined benefit pension expense (income)   4,129   5,415